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1. Introduction

1.1.1. This document (TR010063/APP/9.78) provides the Applicant’s response to submissions
made by interested parties at Deadline 4 including:

REP4-045 Gowling WLG (UK) LLP on beahlf of Bloor Homes and Persimmon
Homes Limited

REP4-046 Environment Agency
REP4-048 Joint Councils
REP4-049 National Highways
REP4-050 Mr Hadley

1.1.2. Where issues raised within the IP’s response have been dealt with previously by the
Applicant within one of the application or other examination documents, a cross reference
to that response or document is provided to avoid unnecessary duplication. The
information provided in this document should, therefore, be read in conjunction with the
material to which cross references are provided.

1.1.3. In order to assist the Examining Authority, the Applicant has not commented on every
point made by Interested Parties, including for example statements which are matters of
fact and those which it is unnecessary for the Applicant to respond to. However, and for
the avoidance of doubt, where the Applicant has chosen not to comment on matters
contained in the response, this should not be taken to be an indication that the Applicant
agrees with the point or comment raised or opinion expressed.
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2. REP4-045 Gowling WLG (UK) Ltd on behalf of Bloor Homes
and Persimmon Homes

Response
Reference

Issue

Applicants Response

ISH3 Item 4 Traffic and Transport Existing Access Arrangements

045-01

There are seven accesses into the Safeguarded Land north of the A4019
which are affected by the Scheme, labelled A — G below.

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’s combined response
to Existing Access Arrangements.

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue Applicants Response

Reference

045-02 Access A is an ungated track which connects from the merge of the A4019 slip | Please see Appendix B for Applicant's combined response
road with Tewkesbury Road. It provides access to a traveller site adjacent to to Existing Access Arrangements.

the M5. This access is not located on land within the control of Bloor Homes.
The types of vehicles using Access A are unknown but likely to include large
vans or smaller heavy goods vehicles.

Access B is a field gate which joins the track forming Access A. The gate
serves agricultural land which again is not located on land within the control of
Bloor Homes. The types of vehicles using Access B are likely to include similar
vehicle types to Access C (see below).

Access C is an ungated track which adjoins the eastern end of the layby on the
A4019. It serves the ‘Bruton and Counsell’ land of some 47Ha which is in
arable crop rotations. It is the largest single land ownership within the
Safeguarded Land and is within the control of Bloor Homes. It is the main
access to this land and is in regular use for a wide range of agricultural
machinery and articulated lorries (delivering fertiliser or removing straw).
Agricultural vehicles access the land through a gateway that is currently 3.8m
in width, but there is ample space at present to widen this — it should be noted
that farm vehicles are increasing in size due to the need to achieve economies
of scale, the largest widths at present are already 4m for current machines (as
per John Deere combine harvester specifications). The gateway can presently
be easily increased to accommodate larger vehicles by a small widening of the
current access track, subject to the necessary permissions.

Access D is an ungated track which immediately adjoins Access C. It is owned
by Gloucestershire County Council and is in agricultural use. Usage is likely to
be similar to Access C.

Access E is a gated vehicle crossover from the A4019. It is a strip of land
which continues north into the Bruton and Counsell land, serving as a
secondary access which is important in that it allows an alternative if there is a
traffic issue near the M5 junction and a need to go an alternative way back to
the farm yard/grain stores etc. From the strip of land, a further gated access is
provided on the eastern side. This provides access into the Carter owned land

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063 Page 6 of 71
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

(9.55Ha in agricultural use). This land is also in the control of Bloor Homes.
Usage of this gate is likely to be similar to Access C.

Access F is further east along the frontage of the Carter owned land. It is a
gate but has become overgrown by hedgerow and is not believed to be
currently use. It could however be opened up if required.

Access G is further east still along the Carter land frontage. It is a vehicle
crossover leading to a gated field access. Usage of this gate is likely to be
similar to Access C.

ISH3 Item 4 Traffic and Transport Proposed Replacement Access

045-03 The Scheme would amalgamate Access A — G into a single signal controlled
junction from the A4019 Tewkesbury Road. The single junction would split into
eastern and western segments. The eastern segment would combine to
replace Accesses E, F and G. The western segment would combine to replace
accesses A, B, C and D, all of which are in regular use.

045-04 A vehicle tracking drawing has been provided by the Applicant of the combined
farming access which highlights a vehicle track for a tractor and hay wagon
with a length of 19m and width of

However, this does not meet the landowner's access requirements for the
following reasons:

(a) Farm machinery is wider than the design vehicle used and is typically
in excess of 3m wide (noting also that vehicle sizes are increasing as
indicated above).

(b) At peak times the combined access track will be frequently used —
each landowner may have 4 — 5 tractor rigs towing machinery in order
to ensure constant take off from a combine harvester.

Inevitably therefore at certain times there would be conflicts between multiple
oncoming vehicles in this area. It has not been shown that two vehicles towing
machinery exceeding 3m width could pass within the access road. This could

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’s combined response
to Proposed Access Arrangements.

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’s combined response
to Proposed Access Arrangements.
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Response
Reference

Issue

Applicants Response

045-05

045-06

045-04

then result in conflicts within the signalised junction arrangement and in
particular vehicles being ‘stuck’ within the junction.

It is the landowner's view that access to its land should be provided via a direct
north-south road from the junction, as opposed to the current arrangement
which provides a tight corner radius which will cause operational and safety
issues at peak times.

This is a genuinely held view from a farm operations perspective. Although the
existing access gates are simple, each landowner is able to access its land
independently. With the Scheme as proposed, this will be shared via a narrow
track, and there is a risk of conflict between oncoming large machinery.

A vehicle tracking drawing has been provided by the Applicant of the combined
farming access which highlights a vehicle track for a tractor and hay wagon
with a length of 19m and width of

However, this does not meet the landowner's access requirements for the
following reasons:

(c) Farm machinery is wider than the design vehicle used and is typically
in excess of 3m wide (noting also that vehicle sizes are increasing as
indicated above).

(d) At peak times the combined access track will be frequently used —
each landowner may have 4 — 5 tractor rigs towing machinery in order
to ensure constant take off from a combine harvester.

Inevitably therefore at certain times there would be conflicts between multiple
oncoming vehicles in this area. It has not been shown that two vehicles towing
machinery exceeding 3m width could pass within the access road. This could
then result in conflicts within the signalised junction arrangement and in
particular vehicles being ‘stuck’ within the junction.

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’s combined response
to Proposed Access Arrangements.

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’'s combined response
to Proposed Access Arrangements.

Please see Appendix B for Applicant’s combined response
to Proposed Access Arrangements.
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

ISH3 Item 4 Traffic and Transport Future Development of the Safeguarded Land

045-08 With the Scheme as proposed, the design is such that future access is
intended to be limited to a single location, within land owned by the Applicant.
It has been confirmed by the Applicant that they intend to lever this
arrangement to create a ‘ransom’ situation to its own benefit, whilst at the
same time indicating it is reliant on funding from the Safeguarded Land to
deliver the Scheme. The Applicant is therefore impeding delivery of
development of the Safeguarded Land and putting into doubt the availability of
funding on which it is relying. The Scheme should be facilitating not impeding
delivery of the Safeguarded Land.

045-09 Likewise, the Applicant has yet to confirm that the future highway boundary will
align with the revised boundary of land within the control of the landowner and
Bloor Homes and that there will not be any retained strips of land restricting
access.

Item 5 Funding: Need for the Scheme and Certainty of Funding

045-10 The need for the Scheme to mitigate the transport related effects of North
West Cheltenham (A4) should be determined through means of a planning
application and associated transport effects. A planning application should be
determined against the relevant national and local planning policies. The DCO
application is decided upon a different policy framework and the considerations
about need cannot be applied to individual planning applications.

045-11 Bloor Homes and Persimmon Homes are not inviting the ExA to reach any
conclusions about the need for the Scheme in relation to North West
Cheltenham (A4) or the likelihood or quantum of any contribution that might
arise through a S106 payment. That is a matter for a separate decision maker
through the planning application process

Please see Applicant’s response to ExA WQ2 5.0.16
(TRO10063/APP/9.77).

Please see Applicant’s response to ExA WQ2 5.0.16
(TRO10063/APP/9.77).

The Applicant has set out its position regarding the need for
the Scheme in the Need for the Scheme Technical Note
submitted at Deadline 4 (REP4-042). This establishes the
need for the Scheme as a result of the cumulative impacts
associated with the Strategic Allocations, including those as
a result of the North West Cheltenham development.

It should be noted that the allocation of this land (as part of
Strategic Allocation A4) is predicated on the mitigation
measures outlined in Scenario DS7 addressing the impacts
of the JCS development. This established the need for the
Scheme to address the impacts of the Strategic Allocation
on both the local and strategic road network in order to
facilitate its development.

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

Item 5 Funding: Proposed Requirement

045-12 In respect of the suggestion by St Modwen that a requirement could be
imposed on the DCO to allow further dialogue on funding matters, the
Interested Parties do not consider that this would overcome or address the
scheme funding issues. The Applicant's ability to fully fund the scheme is
essential to the determination of the DCO application. A requirement would
only apply post making of the DCO. In addition, it is doubtful that any
requirement to enter into dialogue regarding funding would be workable or
enforceable in practice.

CAH1: Compulsory acquisition of land for the Scheme

045-13 The 'Guidance related to procedures for the compulsory acquisition of land'
(DCLG September 2013) provides that an applicant must demonstrate how its
scheme will be funded and how any funding shortfalls will be addressed
(paragraph 17). The timing of the availability of funding is also a relevant factor
(paragraph 18). The Applicant has failed to satisfy these requirements.

The Applicant would like to reiterate its position as stated
during ISH3 and CAH1 and summarised in its written
summary of oral submissions (REP4-037 page 82-83,
REP4-038, page 22) that there is no requirement in
legislation or guidance for the Applicant to demonstrate that
it has sufficient funds to deliver a Scheme during
examination. What is instead required is that the applicant
provide an indication of how any potential shortfalls are
intended to be met. The Applicant’s position is that the
indication as provided in its Funding Technical Note (REP4-
043) provides the indication necessary to meet this test.

The Applicant is not clear how this statement has
established that it has failed to meet the requirements
placed on it under paragraphs 17 and 18. The Applicant has
made its position clear in this regard and the Applicant
considers that the statement that the “applicant must
demonstrate...how any funding shortfalls will be addressed”
is not reflected in paragraph 17.

The Applicant agrees that timing is a relevant factor as
established by paragraph 18, however, it is incorrect to state
that paragraph 18 makes timing a relevant factor for the
capital expenditure of a project rather it establishes that
adequate funding should be “likely to be available to enable
the compulsory acquisition within the statutory period”. The
Applicant’s previous submissions in this regard confirm
without doubt that sufficient funding is in place to enable
compulsory acquisition within the statutory period.

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue Applicants Response
Reference
045-14 The Applicant acknowledges that the Scheme is not presently fully funded. It (a) The Applicant does not agree with the statement that no

has indicated that developer contributions will be secured to meet any funding
shortfalls. The Applicant has however failed to show with any certainty that
such developer contributions will be capable of being secured within the time
for implementation of the Scheme pursuant to the DCO or at all. In particular:

(@) No reliance can be placed on a developer contribution being made by
North West Cheltenham (A4) on the basis that this is matter for
determination through a separate planning application and no such
contribution has yet been agreed.

The Applicant suggests that development of the Safeguarded Land could
provide 33% of the shortfall in funding. However, given the uncertainty as to if
or when development of that land may come forward, no reliance can be
placed on this.

045-15 The uncertainty as to the funding for the Scheme (including that no reliance
can be placed on the Applicant receiving a developer contribution from North
West Cheltenham (A4) and the Safeguarded Land) will need to be taken into
account by the Examining Authority in determining whether there is a
compelling case in the public interest for the compulsory acquisition of land to
enable the Scheme to proceed.

reliance can be placed on a developer contribution being
made by North West Cheltenham (A4) on the basis that this
is a matter for determination through a separate planning
application and no such contribution has been agreed. The
Applicant’s position is that following continued discussions
on the development of a developer contribution
methodology, the reliance that A4 has on the scheme to
enable that development to come forward, and that any
contribution would meet the CIL s122 tests, the Applicant
considers that it is an entirely reasonable position to expect
s106 contributions from the developers of A4. The Applicant
acknowledges that ultimately the question of quantum wiill
be a point for determination during the planning application,
however, this does not detract from the reasonableness of
its assumption of the funds being made available.

(b) Regarding the safeguarded land, the Applicant considers
that for the same reasons as set out above in A4, itis
reasonable to expect a contribution to be levied from the
safeguarded land. The Applicant acknowledges there is a
separate issue regarding timing in relation to those funds
and the deadlines set by the HIF funding, but this does not
detract from the position in principle that reliance sufficient
for the tests set by guidance can be placed on the
safeguarded funding.

The Applicant considers that its indication for how the
shortfall in funding is to be met is sufficiently set out in its
Funding Technical Note (REP4-043) to meet the tests
required of it under guidance and which would be relevant
to the Examining Authority in determining whether there is a
compelling case in the public interest for the compulsory
acquisition of land.
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3.

Response
Reference

REP4-046 Environment Agency

Issue

Applicants Response

Agenda item 3 i) The ExA will explore with the EA and the Applicant their consideration of Sequential and Exception Test and the current conclusions
in the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG).

046-06

In Flood Zone 3b (functional floodplain) essential infrastructure that has
passed the Exception Test, should be designed and constructed to:

* remain operational and safe for users in times of flood;
» resultin no net loss of floodplain storage;
* not impede water flows and not increase flood risk elsewhere.

In principle, we would consider the scheme would pass the exception
test, in relation to flood risk, as we have reviewed the updated modelling,
and it is fit for purpose. There are slight increases of flood risk within the
order limit, but we have been made aware that there are discussions with
the landowners regarding compensation. The updated Flood Risk
Assessment (FRA) provides mitigation measures on Flood Plain

Compensation (FPC) which we will be consulted on the final designs as
stated in the dDCO Requirement 13.

The Applicant concurs with the EA’s in-principle statement. The
predicted detriments described in the FRA and ES are:

e on farmland in the River Chelt floodplain, both upstream
and downstream of the Link Road, where the fields
either side of the Link Road are predicted to incur a
localised increase in flood level of up to 60 mm, from
160 mm to 220 mm; and

e on farmland between the B4634 and Withybridge Lane,
where flood depths increase in the watercourse just
downstream of the road by 30-40 mm, from 140 mm to
180 mm, in the design event, with a more widespread
reduction in flood depth across the fields.

However, at this location, the greatest impact was predicted for
more frequent events, no change predicted at the 50% annual
exceedance probability event (1 in 2-year return period), but a
widespread 20-30 mm increase, with depths generally increasing
from 100 mm to 130 mm, in 3 fields, at the 20% annual
exceedance probability event (1 in 5-year return period).
Negligible impacts were predicted for the 5% annual exceedance
probability event (1 in 20-year return period) and above.

Despite having no material increase on flood risk elsewhere, the
Applicant is consulting with the affected landowners to
demonstrate that they are fully aware of, and accept, the small
increases in peak flood level. At the same time rights are also

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

being sought through the dDCO (through the Order Limits) for
the increased flooding on the farmland. The areas are included
within the DCO to acquire Permanent Rights should negotiations
be unsuccessful. No land for mitigation is required outside of the
DCO.

The compensatory floodplain is secured by dDCO Schedule 2
Requirement 13(1) which requires a designed scheme for the
flood compensation areas or flood storage are to be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Secretary of State following
consultation with the relevant planning authority, county planning
authority, Environment Agency and the strategic highway
authority. The REAC [REP3-031] item WE24 expands this to
include the Environment Agency as a consultee on this aspect of
the detailed design and compliance with the FRAP process.

Agenda item 3 i) The ExA will explore with the EA and the Applicant their consideration of Sequential and Exception Test and the current conclusions

in the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG).

Option two: Scheme not classified as essential infrastructure

046-07 If the scheme is not classified as essential infrastructure, due to the Link
Road falling outside of this definition, then according to Table 2, Flood
Risk vulnerability and flood zone ‘incompatibility’ of paragraph 07S of the
NPPG, development should not be permitted, because the scheme would
then contain different elements of vulnerability and therefore the highest

vulnerability category should be used.

The Applicant concurs that by cross reference to Table 2 at
paragraph 79 of the NPPG that the Scheme’s vulnerability as
Essential Infrastructure is compatible with the envisaged flood
risk.

The proposed West Cheltenham development of new housing
(c.9,000 homes) and employment land is proposed in the JCS as
strategic and safeguarded allocations to the west and north-west
of Cheltenham, these being: West Cheltenham (Golden Valley);
North West Cheltenham (Elms Park); and safeguard land to the
west and the north-west of Cheltenham. The proposed Link
Road would provide flood free egress across the River Chelt
floodplain that is currently only provided locally by the M5.
Currently, during extreme flood events there is no safe means of

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

passing over the River Chelt within Cheltenham and if this is
coincident with a flood on the Hatherley Brook then the Link
Road would be the only recognisable mass evacuation route for
the area between the River Chelt and Hatherley Brook
floodplains. This would form a key evacuation route for the
communities of Hayden and the West Cheltenham development.

In the alternative, if parts of the Scheme are not described as
essential infrastructure then it is unclear what it would be classed
as none of the other classifications relate to this type of
development. Of the various alternative categories, only the less
vulnerable category might be applicable (being commercial
development and car parks — although not transport
infrastructure as such).

If the Scheme contains different elements of vulnerability the
highest vulnerability category should be used in assessing the
flood zone compatibility. This is described in the Notes to Table 2
as part of paragraph 079 in the NPPG.

Nonetheless, the Applicant concurs that the alternative
classifications preclude development in Flood Zone 3b
(functional floodplain — as shown in the figure appended to the
SoCG with the Environment Agency submitted at Deadline 4 ref
REP4-024). This non-compatibility is set out in Table 2 para 079
of the NPPG Flood Risk and Coastal Change guidance. By
inference, any new river crossing would need to be Essential
Infrastructure or Water Compatible Development.

Alternatively, the impact of this decision would be a need to
remove the development in Flood Zone 3b by increasing the
number of culverts under the Link Road (or redesign the
floodplain crossing) such that the road embankment were
removed from Flood Zone 3b. The Applicant notes, however,
that a previous iteration of its design did include culverts along

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

the full width of the design event floodplain and the detailed flood
modelling, as set out in the Scheme Modelling Report [AS-048]
and Flood Risk Assessment (part 1of 2) [AS-023]. These
demonstrate no increase in flood risk as a result of the
encroachment of the Link Road embankment into FZ3b with its
fewer culverts. Hence the presence of the Link Road
embankments in Flood Zone 3b causes no material impact on
flood risk elsewhere. Furthermore, the compensatory floodplain
(work item 5(0) ) on the eastern side of the Link Road is sized to
address the loss of floodplain arising from that encroachment. A
requirement to remove the current design from Flood Zone 3b
would also see a reduction in the proposed compensatory
floodplain by the Link Road.

In the event that notwithstanding the lack of impact the
embankment causes, or the lack of benefit the culvert gives, that
the Applicant has to remove the embankment from FZ3b and
replace with a culvert the Applicant is confident that it can make
the necessary changes to design within the terms of the Order.
As described above the removal of the embankments from the
FZ3b has no material impact on flood risk elsewhere. The
removal of the embankments would also remove the landscape
planting at this location. This is considered not to change the
landscape and visual impact assessment by introducing any
materially new or different environmental effects for the Link
Road. No other significant environmental effects are identified for
the replacement of the embankments with culverts in this
location.

The other classifications, except highly-vulnerable (e.g.
basement dwellings, police, ambulance and fire stations) which
the Link Road is certainly not, are all compatible with Flood Zone
3a. Should the other classifications apply, then the fundamental
requirements of development and flood risk as set out in the

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
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NPPF still apply (development to be safe and not increase flood
risk elsewhere).

Hence, a change away from an essential infrastructure
classification may simply remove the need for the Scheme to
pass the Exception Test, as described in Paragraph 164 of the
NPPF, and expanded in paragraph 031 of the NPPG. This said,
highly-vulnerable development in Flood Zone 2, and more-
vulnerable development in Flood Zone 3a, would also require the
Exception Test to be passed.

Action — SCOUR Assessment review at detailed design stage (Environmental Statement), Appendix 8.2 WFD Compliance Assessment

046-09 We will review the SCOUR Assessment once it has been completed and | The Applicant agrees that the Environment Agency will be
provide our comments at the detailed design changes. We will liaise with | consulted on the proposed bank protection as outlined in the
the applicant to provide a pragmatic approach to bank protection. REAC commitment WE4:

‘At the detailed design stage, further assessment (including a
scour assessment) will determine the most pragmatic solution
and confirm the need for bank protection, specify the materials
and general arrangement which will aim to minimise and, where
possible, utilise soft solutions rather than hard bank protection.
This will be agreed through consultation with the Environment
Agency.’

Agenda item 3 v) Phasing of attenuation basin construction and consenting process. Are the Environment Agency (EA) and JCs content that this is
appropriate and that it is appropriately secured via the dDCO?

046-11 The Environment Agency has no concerns regarding the construction and | The Environment Agency has requested that the text
consenting process. However, as highlighted at the examination on 13 ‘appropriate to the sensitivity of the location which may require
August 2024 we would recommend adding the wording in bold which will | relevant risk assessment is added to the end of REAC item

provide us with confidence that if any form of contamination is identified GS4. The Applicant proposes that this is added to the REAC as

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063 Page 16 of 71
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Applicants Response

additional assessments will be carried out. Wording to be added in the
REAC (TR0100c3 — APP 7.4 GS4 July 2024).

Action - Design team to incorporate mitigation/remedial measures in the
design of the Scheme to reduce impacts from contamination as required,
should new sources of contamination be identified at detailed design
stage. The Scheme will be operated in accordance with the relevant
regulations and best practice guidance in applying Best Available
Techniques and pollution prevention appropriate to the sensitivity of the
location which may require relevant risk assessment.

Agenda item 7). Issues in respect of Mitigation

Requirements
The Applicant and the EAs views will be sought on the drafting of Requirements 8,11 and 13

046-15 Requirement 8 - Land and groundwater contamination

Action — Please see the alterations in bold.

(1) No part of the authorised development is to commence until a
contamination risk

assessment in respect of controlled waters has been produced for that
part which is to include details of—

(a) any existing sources of contamination within the Order limits that
may be affected by the carrying out of the authorised development.

(b) any reasonably required protective measures to ensure that the
carrying out of the authorised development does not make worse any
adverse conditions or risks

associated with such existing sources of contamination; and

(c) appropriate remediation strategies and mitigation measures to
address any historic contamination which is shown to be having

part of the final submission of this document towards the end of
examination.

The Applicant notes that the Environment Agency has requested
a substantial re-drafting of Requirement 8(3) to 8(5) of the draft
DCO.

It is the Applicant’s position that the wording proposed by the
Environment Agency would have broadly the same effect as the
existing Requirement 8, subject to the introduction of the
‘verification report’ (see below). However, despite the substantial
change in wording requested, the Environment Agency has not
provided an explanation as to why the existing wording of the
draft DCO is deficient, or why their proposed wording should be
preferred. It is the Applicant’s view that the existing wording of
Requirement 8 is appropriate and does not need to be amended.
Therefore, in absence of a compelling justification for preferring
the Environment Agency’s alternative drafting, the Applicant’s
position is that the existing wording of the draft DCO should be
retained.

Planning Inspectorate Scheme Reference: TR010063
Application Document Reference: TRO10063/APP/9.78

Page 17 of 71



M5 Junction 10 Improvements Scheme
Applicant Response to Interested Parties Deadline 4 Submissions
TR010063 - APP 9.78

AtkinsReéalis 74§ Gloucestershire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Response Issue
Reference

Applicants Response

significant, unacceptable effects on the environment within the context of
the proposed works, and the assessment has been submitted to and
approved by the county planning authority following consultation with the
Environment Agency.

(2) The steps and measures that are identified as necessary for the
purposes of carrying out the authorised development in the assessment
referred to in sub-paragraph (1)

must be implemented as part of the authorised development.

(3) In the event that soil or water contamination, including
groundwater, is found at any time when carrying out the authorised
development, which was not previously identified it must be reported as
soon as reasonably practicable to the Secretary of State, the relevant
planning authority and the Environment Agency, and the undertaker must
update the risk assessment and remediation strategy in consultation with
the relevant planning authority and the Environment Agency on matters
related to their functions.

(4) Remediation, where necessary, must be carried out in
accordance with the approved remediation strategy unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the Secretary of State following consultation with the
relevant planning authority and the Environment Agency on matters
related to their functions.

(5) Where remediation is necessary, no part of the authorised
development is to be brought into use until for that part a verification
report demonstrating the completion of the works set out in the approved
remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Secretary of State, following
consultation with the relevant planning authority and the Environment
Agency on matters related to their functions. The verification report must
include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in accordance with
the approved details.

As noted above, the main impact of the Environment Agency’s
proposed drafting would be to introduce a requirement, where
remediation is necessary, for a ‘verification report’ to be
submitted and approved prior to the authorised development
being brought into use. The Applicant notes that the Environment
Agency has requested a similar verification element in both their
relevant representation [REP-013] (see paragraph 3.1) and their
written representation [REP1-067] (see paragraph 3.3). The
Applicant’s response to these requests is set out in REP1-043
(see 13.2) and REP2-008 (see 67.16). Ultimately the Applicant
does not recognise that validation/verification is necessary to
mitigate the impact of the development. As currently drafted,
Requirement 8 already ensures that a written scheme and
programme for remedial measures is to be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Secretary of State following
consultation with the Environment Agency, the county planning
authority and the relevant planning authority. Furthermore,
Requirement 8(5) provides that the remedial measures must be
carried out in accordance with the scheme approved. Under
section 161 Planning Act 2008, a person commits an offence if
without reasonable excuse the person carries out or causes to
be carried out, development in breach of the terms of an order
granting development consent or otherwise fails to comply with
the terms of an order. That offence carries a maximum penalty
on summary conviction to a fine not subject to a maximum value
within that section. The Applicant therefore considers that the
regime under the Planning Act 2008 and the control within the
DCO at present constitutes enough assurance that remedial
measures will be carried out appropriately. In addition, it is
considered that any written scheme of remedial measures will
include as a matter of course a plan for verification of those
remedial measures. The Applicant’s proposed method has been
used in many highways DCOs previously including the proposed
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M3 Junction 9 DCO 2024, A417 Missing Link DCO 2022, M25
Junction 10/A3 Wisley Interchange DCO 2022, A12 Chelmsford
to A120 Widening DCO 2024, A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet
DCO 2022. It is therefore the Applicant’s view that there is no
need to amend the existing wording of the requirement.

The Applicant’s main comments on the Environment Agency’s
proposed drafting is as follows:

. Requirement 8(3) — As currently drafted, this
requirement applies from the discovery of
‘contaminated material’, which the Environment
Agency proposes to change to ‘soil or water
contamination’. The terms do not appear to be
materially different and so this is an entirely
unnecessary change. However, if the terms are in
fact different, it is unclear whether the Environment
Agency’s proposed wording would have the effect of
widening or narrowing the scope of the requirement
when compared to the existing wording.

. Requirement 8(3) — The Environment Agency’s
proposed drafting for this requirement applies to
contamination that was ‘not previously identified’
whereas the current wording of the draft DCO
qualifies this by stating that it applies to
contamination that was ‘not previously identified in
the environmental statement’. It is the Applicant’s
view that the Environment Agency’s proposed
wording introduces significant uncertainty as to what
‘previously identified’ contamination would be, how it
would be identified, and who it is that would
determine whether something has been previously
id